Past service cost arising over last period -   8

Business combinations - -

Actuarial gain/loss   -  (2,559)

Balance, end of the period 594,351   571,542

The computation of the liabilities is based upon the retirement pay ceiling announced by the
government. The ceiling amounts applicable for each year of employment are full TL 6,730.15 and
full TL 6,379.86 as of 31 March 2020 and 31 December 2019, respectively.

The principal actuarial assumptions for the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries are as follows:

 31 March
2020 %(*)

31 December
2019 %(*)

Net effective discount rates 3.97 3.97

Discount rates 12.50 12.50

Expected rates of salary increases 9.70 9.70

Inflation rates 8.20 8.20

 (*) In the above table, the effective rates are presented for the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries subject to the labour
law, whereas the rates applied for the calculations differ according to the employee’s years-in-service.

The sensitivity analysis of reserve for employee severance indemnity for the Bank is as follows as of
31 December 2019:

2019
% change in employee severance indemnity

Assumption change
Sensitivity of Past Service

Liability %  Sensitivity of Normal Cost %

Discount rate +1%   (11.1)   (13.8)

Discount rate -1%   13.3   17.0

Inflation rate +0.25%   12.4   (3.7)

Inflation rate -0.25% (11.4)   3.9

Türkiye Garanti Bankası AŞ and Its Subsidiaries
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
As of and for the Three-Month Period Ended 31 March 2020
(Currency: Thousands of Turkish Lira (TL))

67

22 Provisions (continued)

Expected credit losses from non-cash loans

Movement in expected credit losses from non-cash loans as of 31 March 2020 and 31 December 2019
are as follows:

 31 March 2020 31 December 2019
 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Balances at 1 January  238,451  351,457  624,572 123,743 245,225 285,681

  Transfer to Stage 1 31,409 (31,207) (202) 92,434 (91,370) (1,064)